emissions. Emissions during transport of biomass
are accounted for under transport. We still adhere
to the overall view that biomass, including biofuel,
is carbon neutral over time. Biomass-based value
chains are also being considered as carbon
negative, such as the use of organic waste as
feedstock for energy production rather than being
left to rot, which produced methane. However, we
will follow this subject closely and update our
calculations should research conclude otherwise.

CARBON-NEUTRAL BIOMASS?

Table 3.7 shows the sensitivities of our biomass
results. Our analysis indicates that high carbon
prices will hinder biomass end use. Doubling the
carbon price will decrease biomass use by 10%.
Similar effects will result from lower prices for fuel
competitors of biomass, such as natural gas.

In contrast, biomass use will be only slightly
affected by the prices and thus learning rates of
vRES. High vRES learning rates have only a negligible
effect on biomass uptake, partly because lower
vRES prices also promote higher electrification rates.

TABLE 3.7
Biomass  sensitivities

Parameter uncertainly tested

2050 level values Gas price Carbon price
PV

 learning rate
Wind

 learning rate

Sensitivity
range Base -50% +50% -50% +50% +100% +300% -50% +50% -50% +50%

Biomass primary
energy supply 63 58 66 63 59 57 55 63 63 64 61

w

119

ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND FINANCE CHAPTER 3

119

TABLE 3.7
Biomass  sensitivities

Parameter uncertainly tested

2050 level values Gas price Carbon price
PV

 learning rate
Wind

 learning rate

Sensitivity
range Base -50% +50% -50% +50% +100% +300% -50% +50% -50% +50%

Biomass primary
energy supply 63 58 66 63 59 57 55 63 63 64 61

w

Other energy sources, such as solar thermal and
geothermal, will remain marginal on a global scale
towards 2050, both providing less than 1% of
world primary energy in mid-century.

In this Outlook, ‘solar thermal’ refers to both solar
water heaters and concentrated solar power
stations (CSP). Globally, primary energy supply
from solar thermal energy will grow from 1.5 EJ/yr
in 2018 to 2.5 EJ in 2050, most of which will be in
the buildings sector. As discussed in Section 1.2,
we foresee expansion in solar water heaters and
other uses of solar thermal energy. But with
preference towards solar PV, CSP costs will remain